Turk J Elec Eng & Comp Sci
(2021) 29: 756 – 772
© TÜBİTAK
doi:10.3906/elk-2003-41
Turkish Journal of Electrical Engineering & Computer Sciences
http :// journa l s . tub i tak .gov . t r/e lektr ik/
Research Article
Multidirectional power flow in three-port isolated DC-DC converter for multiple

Sanction No. 22(0691)/15/EMR-II.
References
[1] Pazheri F, Othman MF, Malik NH, Al-Arainy AA. Energy-efficient and environmentally friendly power dispatch
by trigeneration with renewable energy and energy storage. Turkish Journal of Electrical Engineering & Computer
Sciences 2016; 24(6): 5161-5161. doi: 10.3906/elk-1405-95
[2] Paul A, Subramanian K, Nachinarkiniyan S. PV-based off-board electric vehicle battery charger using BIDC. Turkish
Journal of Electrical Engineering & Computer Sciences 2019; 27(4): 2850-2865. doi: 10.3906/elk-1804-227
[3] De Doncker RWAA, Divan DM, Kheraluwala MH. A three-phase soft-switched high-power-density dc /dc converter
for high-power applications. IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications 1991; 27(1): 63-73. doi: 10.1109/28.67533
[4] Sharma R, Suhag S. Supercapacitor utilization for power smoothening and stability improvement of a hybrid energy
system in a weak grid environment. Turkish Journal of Electrical Engineering & Computer Sciences 2018; 26(1):
347-362. doi: 10.3906/elk-1703-101
[5] Bakan AF. A new LVI assisted PSFB DC-DC converter. Turkish Journal of Electrical Engineering & Computer
Sciences 2011; 19(2): 191-206. doi: 10.3906/elk-1001-352
[6] Behjati H, Davoudi A. A multiple-input multiple-output DC-DC converter. IEEE Transactions on Industry Appli-
cations 2013; 49(3): 1464-1479. doi: 10.1109/TIA.2013.2253440
[7] Sepehr A, Saradarzadeh M, Farhangi S. High-voltage isolated multioutput power supply for multilevel converters.
Turkish Journal of Electrical Engineering & Computer Sciences 2017; 25(4): 3319-3333. doi: 10.3906/elk-1604-410
[8] Nalamati CS, Agrawal A, Gupta R. Integration of multiple energy storage sections in solar PV based HMGs
using multi-input DAB. In: IEEE 2018 PEDES International Conference on Power Electronics, Drives and Energy
Systems; Chennai, India; 2018. pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/PEDES.2018.8707522
[9] Ji Z, Sun Y, Jin C, Wang J, Zhao J. A coordinated DC voltage control strategy for cascaded solid state transformer
with star configuration. Turkish Journal of Electrical Engineering & Computer Sciences 2019; 27(1): 634-648. doi:
10.3906/elk-1805-183
[10] Rahman M A, Islam MR, Muttaqi KM, Sutanto D. Modeling and control of SiC-based high-frequency magnetic
linked converter for next generation solid state transformers. IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion 2020; 35(1):
549-559. doi: 10.1109/TEC.2019.2940042.
771
NALAMATI et al./Turk J Elec Eng & Comp Sci
[11] Costa LF, Hoffmann F, Buticchi G, Liserre M. Comparative analysis of multiple active bridge converters config-
urations in modular smart transformer. IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics 2019; 66( 1): 191-202. doi:
10.1109/TIE.2018.2818658.
[12] Tao H, Kotsopoulos A, Duarte JL, Hendrix MAM. Triple-half-bridge bidirectional converter controlled by phase
shift and PWM. In: IEEE 2006 APEC Twenty-First Annual Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition;
Dallas, TX, USA; 2006. pp. 1-7. doi: 10.1109/APEC.2006.1620700
[13] Zhao C, Round SD, Kolar JW. An isolated three-port bidirectional dc-dc converter with decoupled power flow
management. IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics 2008; 23(5): 2443-2453. doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2008.2002056
[14] Liu R, Xu L, Kang Y, Hui Y, Li Y. Decoupled TAB converter with energy storage system for HVDC power system
of more electric aircraft. The Journal of Engineering 2018; 13: 593-602. doi: 10.1049/joe.2018.0033
[15] Zhao B, Song Q, Liu W, Sun Y. Overview of dual-active-bridge isolated bidirectional DC-DC converter for high-
frequency-link power-conversion system. IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics 2014; 29(8): 4091-4106. doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2013.2289913
[16] Karthikeyan V, Gupta R. Varying phase angle control in isolated bidirectional DC-DC converter for integrating
battery storage and solar PV system in standalone mode. IET Power Electronics 2017; 10(4): 471-479. doi:
10.1049/iet-pel.2016.0162
[17] Kumar N, Agrawal A, Gupta R. Split bridge bi-directional DAB converter for multiple battery stacks in solar PV
system. In: IEEE 2019 SCES Students Conference on Engineering and Systems; Allahabad, India; 2019. pp. 1-6.
doi: 10.1109/SCES46477.2019.8977215
[18] Yu Y, Masumoto K, Wada K, Kado Y. A DC Power distribution system in a data center using a triple active bridge
DC-DC converter. IEEJ Journal of Industry Applications 2018; 7(3): 202-209. doi: 10.1541/ieejjia.7.202
[19] Hoffmann F, Lafrenz J, Liserre M, Vazquez N. Isolated multiport converter as cost efficient solution for dc-fast
charger of electric vehicle. In: IEEE 2019 IECON 45th Annual Conference of the IEEE Industrial Electronics
Society; Lisbon, Portugal; 2019. pp. 4905-4910. doi: 10.1109/IECON.2019.8927087
[20] Chattopadhyay R, Gohil G, Acharya S, Nair V, Bhattacharya S. Efficiency improvement of three port high frequency
transformer isolated triple active bridge converter. In: IEEE 2018 APEC Applied Power Electronics Conference
and Exposition; San Antonio, TX, USA; 2018. pp. 1807-1814. doi: 10.1109/APEC.2018.8341262.
772